
자료 출처 게임스팟

순위 게임 타이틀 명 플렛폼 분류 유통사 출시일 10만점

1   The Legend of Zelda (working title) GC Action Nintendo 06/01/2005 n/a

2   Half-Life 2 PC Action VU Games 08/01/2004 n/a

3   The Matrix Online PC Role-Playing Warner Bros. 10/11/2004 n/a

4   Metal Gear Acid PSP Strategy Konami 06/01/2005 n/a

5   Grand Theft Auto: San Andreas PS2 Action Rockstar Games 10/18/2004 n/a

6   Halo 2 XBOX Action Microsoft 11/09/2004 n/a

7   Final Fantasy XII PS2 Role-Playing Square Enix 12/30/2005 n/a

8   Capcom Fighting Jam (working title) PS2 Action Capcom 12/01/2004 n/a

9   Super Mario 64x4 DS Action Nintendo 06/15/2005 n/a

10   Tekken 5 PS2 Action Namco 12/31/2004 n/a

11
  Star Wars Knights of the Old Republic II: The Sith

Lords XBOX Role-Playing LucasArts 02/15/2005 n/a

12   Doom 3 XBOX Action Activision 10/04/2004 n/a

13   Doom 3 PC Action Activision 08/15/2004 n/a

14   Final Fantasy VII: Advent Children PSP Role-Playing Square Enix 11/01/2004 n/a

15   Tony Hawk's Underground 2 PSP Sports Activision 03/01/2005 n/a

16   Metal Gear Solid 3: Snake Eater PS2 Action Konami 11/01/2004 n/a

17   The Sims 2 PC Strategy EA Games 09/06/2004 n/a

18   Metroid Prime: Hunters DS Action Nintendo 08/01/2005 n/a

19   Gran Turismo 4 PS2 Driving SCEA 11/30/2004 n/a

20   Devil May Cry 3 PS2 Action Capcom 12/31/2004 n/a

21   Resident Evil 4 GC Adventure Capcom 11/09/2004 n/a

22   Battlefield 2 PC Action EA Games 03/01/2005 n/a

23   Super Mario Bros. DS (working title) DS Action Nintendo 03/01/2005 n/a

24   City of Heroes PC Role-Playing NCsoft 04/27/2004 8.4

25   Tom Clancy’s Splinter Cell 3 (working title) PC Action Ubisoft 12/30/2003 n/a

26   F.E.A.R. PC Action VU Games 06/01/2005 n/a

27   Sega SuperStars PS2 Puzzle Sega 11/01/2004 n/a

28   World of Warcraft PC Role-Playing Blizzard Entertainment 07/01/2004 n/a

29   Fable XBOX Role-Playing Microsoft 09/01/2004 n/a

30   Half-Life: Counter-Strike PC Action Sierra Entertainment 11/08/2000 8.4

31   Kingdom Hearts II PS2 Role-Playing Square Enix 12/30/2004 n/a

32   Final Fantasy VII PS Role-Playing SCEA 08/31/1997 9.5

33   Final Fantasy XI Chains of Promathia PC Role-Playing Square Enix 11/30/2004 n/a

34   Phantasy Star Universe XBOX Role-Playing Sega 06/01/2005 n/a

35   Killzone PS2 Action SCEA 11/14/2004 n/a

36   Metroid Prime 2: Echoes GC Action Nintendo 11/15/2004 n/a

37   Mortal Kombat: Deception XBOX Action Midway 11/01/2004 n/a

38   TimeSplitters Future Perfect XBOX Action EA Games 03/15/2005 n/a

39   Transformers PS2 Action Atari 05/05/2004 n/a

40   Tony Hawk's Underground 2 PS2 Sports Activision 12/31/2004 n/a

41   Xenosaga Episode II: Jenseits von Gut und Bose PS2 Role-Playing Namco 12/31/2004 n/a

42   Animal Crossing DS DS Role-Playing Nintendo 06/01/2005 n/a

43   Pokemon Fire Red GBA Role-Playing Nintendo 09/15/2004 n/a

44   Singles: Flirt Up Your Life PC Strategy Eidos Interactive 07/01/2004 n/a
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45   ESPN NFL 2005 XBOX Sports Sega 09/01/2004 n/a

46   Mario Kart DS DS Driving Nintendo 06/01/2005 n/a

47   Prince of Persia 2 (working title) PC Action Ubisoft 11/01/2004 n/a

48   Need for Speed Underground PSP Driving EA Games 03/01/2004 n/a

49   Medal of Honor Pacific Assault PC Action EA Games 09/01/2004 n/a

50   Neo Contra PS2 Action Konami 11/01/2004 n/a

51   Far Cry PC Action Ubisoft 03/23/2004 9.2

52   Ninja Gaiden XBOX Action Tecmo 03/02/2004 9.4

53   NCAA Football 2005 XBOX Sports EA Sports 07/30/2004 n/a

54   The Legend of Zelda: The Minish Cap GBA Action Nintendo 12/31/2004 n/a

55   Mobile Suit Gundam Seed DS Action Bandai 03/01/2005 n/a

56   NBA Street PSP Sports EA Sports 06/01/2004 n/a

57   Playboy: The Mansion PC Strategy Arush Entertainment 12/31/2004 n/a

58   EverQuest II PC Role-Playing Sony Online Entertainment 09/06/2004 n/a

59   Harry Potter and the Prisoner of Azkaban PC Adventure EA Games 05/25/2004 n/a

60   Rome: Total War PC Strategy Activision 09/14/2004 n/a

61   Conker: Live and Reloaded XBOX Action Microsoft 12/31/2004 n/a

62   The Lord of the Rings, The Battle for Middle-Earth PC Strategy EA Games 10/31/2004 n/a

63   Madden NFL 2005 PS2 Sports EA Sports 08/10/2004 n/a

64   Rumble Roses PS2 Sports Konami 11/23/2004 n/a

65   Dragon Age PC Role-Playing _No Company 06/01/2005 n/a

66   Ace Combat 5: The Unsung War PS2 Simulation Namco 09/01/2004 n/a

67   Dead or Alive Ultimate XBOX Action Tecmo 08/31/2004 n/a

68   La Pucelle: Tactics PS2 Role-Playing Mastiff 05/04/2004 7.5

69   Gran Turismo 4 Mobile PSP Driving SCEA 06/01/2005 n/a

70   F-Zero GP Legend GBA Driving Nintendo 09/15/2004 n/a

71   Star Fox GC Action Nintendo 11/01/2004 n/a

72   Fire Emblem GC Role-Playing Nintendo 06/01/2005 n/a

73   The Getaway: Black Monday PS2 Adventure SCEA 12/31/2004 n/a

74   Twisted Metal World Tour PSP Driving SCEA 06/01/2005 n/a

75   Red Dead Revolver PS2 Action Rockstar Games 05/03/2004 7.3

76   S.T.A.L.K.E.R.: Shadow of Chernobyl PC Action THQ 09/14/2004 n/a

77   Paper Mario 2 GC Role-Playing Nintendo 10/18/2004 n/a

78   Brothers in Arms PC Action Ubisoft 12/01/2004 n/a

79   WWE Day of Reckoning GC Sports THQ 10/01/2004 n/a

80   Kingdom Hearts: Chain of Memories GBA Role-Playing Square Enix 09/30/2004 n/a

81   Prince of Persia 2 (working title) PS2 Action Ubisoft 11/01/2004 n/a

82   Sudeki XBOX Role-Playing Microsoft 07/13/2004 n/a

83
  Star Wars Knights of the Old Republic II: The Sith

Lords PC Role-Playing LucasArts 02/15/2005 n/a

84   Star Wars Galaxies: Jump to Lightspeed PC Role-Playing LucasArts 09/01/2004 n/a

85   Cowboy Bebop PS2 Action Bandai 10/15/2004 n/a

86   Leisure Suit Larry: Magna Cum Laude PC Adventure VU Games 10/20/2004 n/a

87   X-Men Legends XBOX Role-Playing Activision 10/15/2004 n/a

88   Star Wars: Battlefront PC Action LucasArts 09/21/2004 n/a

89   Syphon Filter: The Omega Strain PS2 Action SCEA 05/04/2004 6.5

90   Silent Hill 4: The Room PS2 Adventure Konami 09/07/2004 n/a

91   Warhammer 40,000: Dawn of War PC Strategy THQ 09/14/2004 n/a

92   Star Ocean: Till the End of Time PS2 Role-Playing Square Enix 08/24/2004 n/a

93   Advance Wars: Under Fire GC Strategy Nintendo 06/01/2005 n/a



94   Mortal Kombat: Deception PS2 Action Midway 10/12/2004 n/a

95   The Legend of Zelda: Four Swords Adventures GC Action Nintendo 06/07/2004 n/a

96   Sonic DS (working title) DS Action Sega 06/01/2005 n/a

97   Guild Wars PC Role-Playing NCsoft 11/01/2004 n/a

98   Rallisport Challenge 2 XBOX Driving Microsoft 05/04/2004 9.3

99   Samurai Warriors PS2 Action Koei 05/06/2004 7.3

100   Silent Hill 4: The Room PC Adventure Konami 09/07/2004 n/a
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1   The Legend of Zelda (working title) GC Action Nintendo 06/01/2005 n/a

2   Grand Theft Auto: San Andreas PS2 Action Rockstar Games 10/18/2004 n/a

3   Halo 2 XBOX Action Microsoft 11/09/2004 n/a

4   Half-Life 2 PC Action VU Games 08/01/2004 n/a

5   Metal Gear Acid PSP Strategy Konami 06/01/2005 n/a

6   Capcom Fighting Jam (working title) PS2 Action Capcom 12/01/2004 n/a

7   The Matrix Online PC Role-Playing Warner Bros. 10/11/2004 n/a

8   Final Fantasy XII PS2 Role-Playing Square Enix 12/30/2005 n/a

9   Super Mario 64x4 DS Action Nintendo 06/15/2005 n/a

10   Tekken 5 PS2 Action Namco 12/31/2004 n/a

11   Final Fantasy VII: Advent Children PSP Role-Playing Square Enix 11/01/2004 n/a

12   Doom 3 PC Action Activision 08/15/2004 n/a

13
  Star Wars Knights of the Old Republic II: The Sith

Lords XBOX Role-Playing LucasArts 02/15/2005 n/a

14   Metal Gear Solid 3: Snake Eater PS2 Action Konami 11/01/2004 n/a

15   The Sims 2 PC Strategy EA Games 09/06/2004 n/a

16   Tony Hawk's Underground 2 PSP Sports Activision 03/01/2005 n/a

17   Doom 3 XBOX Action Activision 10/04/2004 n/a

18   Battlefield 2 PC Action EA Games 03/01/2005 n/a

19   Metroid Prime: Hunters DS Action Nintendo 08/01/2005 n/a

20   Gran Turismo 4 PS2 Driving SCEA 11/30/2004 n/a

21   Devil May Cry 3 PS2 Action Capcom 12/31/2004 n/a

22   Resident Evil 4 GC Adventure Capcom 11/09/2004 n/a

23   Fable XBOX Role-Playing Microsoft 09/01/2004 n/a

24   Half-Life: Counter-Strike PC Action Sierra Entertainment 11/08/2000 8.4

25   Super Mario Bros. DS (working title) DS Action Nintendo 03/01/2005 n/a

26   Tom Clancy’s Splinter Cell 3 (working title) PC Action Ubisoft 12/30/2003 n/a

27   F.E.A.R. PC Action VU Games 06/01/2005 n/a

28   City of Heroes PC Role-Playing NCsoft 04/27/2004 8.4

29   Kingdom Hearts II PS2 Role-Playing Square Enix 12/30/2004 n/a

30   World of Warcraft PC Role-Playing Blizzard Entertainment 07/01/2004 n/a

31   Killzone PS2 Action SCEA 11/14/2004 n/a

32   Phantasy Star Universe XBOX Role-Playing Sega 06/01/2005 n/a

33   Final Fantasy VII PS Role-Playing SCEA 08/31/1997 9.5

34   Final Fantasy XI Chains of Promathia PC Role-Playing Square Enix 11/30/2004 n/a

35   Metroid Prime 2: Echoes GC Action Nintendo 11/15/2004 n/a

36   Gran Turismo 4 Mobile PSP Driving SCEA 06/01/2005 n/a

37   Mario Kart DS DS Driving Nintendo 06/01/2005 n/a
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38   Need for Speed Underground PSP Driving EA Games 03/01/2004 n/a

39   Tony Hawk's Underground 2 PS2 Sports Activision 12/31/2004 n/a

40   The Legend of Zelda: The Minish Cap GBA Action Nintendo 12/31/2004 n/a

41   Animal Crossing DS DS Role-Playing Nintendo 06/01/2005 n/a

42   ESPN NFL 2005 XBOX Sports Sega 09/01/2004 n/a

43   Playboy: The Mansion PC Strategy Arush Entertainment 12/31/2004 n/a

44   Neo Contra PS2 Action Konami 11/01/2004 n/a

45   Mortal Kombat: Deception XBOX Action Midway 11/01/2004 n/a

46   Harry Potter and the Prisoner of Azkaban PC Adventure EA Games 05/25/2004 n/a

47   Singles: Flirt Up Your Life PC Strategy Eidos Interactive 07/01/2004 n/a

48   Xenosaga Episode II: Jenseits von Gut und Bose PS2 Role-Playing Namco 12/31/2004 n/a

49   Prince of Persia 2 (working title) PC Action Ubisoft 11/01/2004 n/a

50   NBA Street PSP Sports EA Sports 06/01/2004 n/a

51   Prince of Persia 2 (working title) PS2 Action Ubisoft 11/01/2004 n/a

52   TimeSplitters Future Perfect XBOX Action EA Games 03/15/2005 n/a

53   Dragon Age PC Role-Playing _No Company 06/01/2005 n/a

54   Advance Wars: Under Fire GC Strategy Nintendo 06/01/2005 n/a

55   Fire Emblem GC Role-Playing Nintendo 06/01/2005 n/a

56   Transformers PS2 Action Atari 05/05/2004 n/a

57   Pokemon Fire Red GBA Role-Playing Nintendo 09/15/2004 n/a

58   Conker: Live and Reloaded XBOX Action Microsoft 12/31/2004 n/a

59   Rome: Total War PC Strategy Activision 09/14/2004 n/a

60   Star Fox GC Action Nintendo 11/01/2004 n/a

61   Kingdom Hearts: Chain of Memories GBA Role-Playing Square Enix 09/30/2004 n/a

62   NCAA Football 2005 XBOX Sports EA Sports 07/30/2004 n/a

63   Dead or Alive Ultimate XBOX Action Tecmo 08/31/2004 n/a

64   Madden NFL 2005 PS2 Sports EA Sports 08/10/2004 n/a

65   Syphon Filter: The Omega Strain PS2 Action SCEA 05/04/2004 6.5

66   Sega SuperStars PS2 Puzzle Sega 11/01/2004 n/a

67   Battlefield: Modern Combat XBOX Action EA Games 10/15/2004 n/a

68   The Getaway: Black Monday PS2 Adventure SCEA 12/31/2004 n/a

69   Ace Combat 5: The Unsung War PS2 Simulation Namco 09/01/2004 n/a

70   The Lord of the Rings, The Battle for Middle-Earth PC Strategy EA Games 10/31/2004 n/a

71   Twisted Metal World Tour PSP Driving SCEA 06/01/2005 n/a

72   La Pucelle: Tactics PS2 Role-Playing Mastiff 05/04/2004 7.5

73   Mobile Suit Gundam Seed DS Action Bandai 03/01/2005 n/a

74   Paper Mario 2 GC Role-Playing Nintendo 10/18/2004 n/a

75   Far Cry PC Action Ubisoft 03/23/2004 9.2

76   Teenage Mutant Ninja Turtles 2 PC Action Konami 10/15/2004 n/a

77   WWE Day of Reckoning GC Sports THQ 10/01/2004 n/a

78   Medal of Honor Pacific Assault PC Action EA Games 09/01/2004 n/a

79   EverQuest II PC Role-Playing Sony Online Entertainment 09/06/2004 n/a

80   Red Dead Revolver PS2 Action Rockstar Games 05/03/2004 7.3

81   Mortal Kombat: Deception PS2 Action Midway 10/12/2004 n/a

82   X-Men Legends XBOX Role-Playing Activision 10/15/2004 n/a

83   Ninja Gaiden XBOX Action Tecmo 03/02/2004 9.4

84   Rallisport Challenge 2 XBOX Driving Microsoft 05/04/2004 9.3

85   NCAA Football 2005 PS2 Sports EA Sports 07/30/2004 n/a

86   Rumble Roses PS2 Sports Konami 11/23/2004 n/a



87   Cowboy Bebop PS2 Action Bandai 10/15/2004 n/a

88   Silent Hill 4: The Room PS2 Adventure Konami 09/07/2004 n/a

89   Leisure Suit Larry: Magna Cum Laude PC Adventure VU Games 10/20/2004 n/a

90   S.T.A.L.K.E.R.: Shadow of Chernobyl PC Action THQ 09/14/2004 n/a

91
  Star Wars Knights of the Old Republic II: The Sith

Lords PC Role-Playing LucasArts 02/15/2005 n/a

92   MechAssault 2: Lone Wolf XBOX Action Microsoft 01/15/2005 n/a

93   Sonic DS (working title) DS Action Sega 06/01/2005 n/a

94   Guild Wars PC Role-Playing NCsoft 11/01/2004 n/a

95   Jak 3 PS2 Action SCEA 11/01/2004 n/a

96   The Legend of Zelda: Four Swords Adventures GC Action Nintendo 06/07/2004 n/a

97   Before Crisis - Final Fantasy VII MOBILE Role-Playing Square Enix 12/31/2004 n/a

98   Silent Hill 4: The Room PC Adventure Konami 09/07/2004 n/a

99   Madden NFL 2005 PC Sports EA Sports 08/17/2004 n/a

100   ESPN NFL 2005 PS2 Sports Sega 09/01/2004 n/a
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